EUREKA CITY, UTAH

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-04-24-02

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A SALES AND USE TAX FOR TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS, Section 59-12-2215 of the Utah Code Annotated authorizes a City to impose a sales and use tax for transportation in an amount not to exceed 0.30%; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined that it is in the best interest of the City, its citizens and those utilizing the streets and roads of the City to impose said tax;

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EUREKA, JUAB COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH:

SECTION 1. ESTABLISHMENT OF A 0.30% SALES AND USE TAX FOR TRANSPORTATION:

There is hereby established, approved, and levied a sales and use tax equal to 0.30% upon the retail sales as defined and authorized under Section 59-12-22.01et seq. of the Utah Code Annotated.

SECTION 2. USE OF REVENUE:

All revenues derived from said tax shall be expended exclusively for the purposes set forth in Section 59-12-2212.2 of the Utah Code Annotated.

SECTION 3. COMPLIANCE WITH STATE PROVISIONS:

This ordinance shall otherwise be consistent with any applicable provisions of Part 22 of Chapter 12 of Section 59 Utah Code Annotated as well as any other pertinent provisions.

SECTION 4: REPEALER:

Any previously enacted ordinances or parts thereof which are inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed, but only *to* the extent that they are inconsistent with this ordinance. The repealer shall not, however, be construed to revive any ordinance heretofore repealed.

SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE:

A copy of this Ordinance, together with any other notice required by Utah Code§ 59-12-2209, shall be transmitted to the Utah State Tax Commission as soon as practicable after the adoption of the Ordinance.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon publication, and enactment of the tax shall take effect on October 1, 2024, pursuant to Utah Code Annotated 59-12-2209.

PASSED, APPROVED, ADOPTED and ORDAINED this 24th day of April , 2024

EUREKA CITY By: Chris Dever, Mayor

ATTEST: Patricia Bigler, Recorder

 Council Member Greg Evans
 Yes ✓
 No ____

 Council Member Tom Nedreberg
 Yes ✓
 No ____

 Council Member Travis Haynes
 Yes ✓
 No ____

 Council Member Jeremy Snell
 Yes ✓
 No ____

 Council Member Robert Trepanier
 Yes ✓
 No ____